
City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

Legislation Text

113 West Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR  72701

479-575-8323   TDD - 479-
521-1316

File #: 2014-0559, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE WATERSHED CONSERVATION RESOURCE CENTER IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $6,020.00 FOR ENHANCEMENT OF THE EXISTING FLOODPLAIN OF
THE NIOKASKA CREEK IN SWEETBRIAR PARK, MONITORING OF BANK EROSION AND REPAIRS
TO ROCK STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTED AS PART OF THE ORIGINAL STREAM RESTORATION
PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves Amendment No. 2 to the
Memorandum of Understanding with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center in an amount not to exceed
$6,020.00, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution, to for enhancement of the Niokaska Creek in
Sweetbriar Park, monitoring of bank erosion, and repairs to rock structures constructed as part of the original
stream restoration project.

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas Printed on 12/12/2014Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Submitted By

Carole Jones
Parks & Recreation / 

Parks & Recreation Department
Division / Department

11/26/2014

Submitted Date

02045.0925

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Niokaska Creek Stream Restoration 

Demonstration

Fund

Sales Tax Capital Improvements4470.9470.5314.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2014‐0559

Legistar File ID

12/16/2014

City Council Meeting Date ‐ Agenda Item Only

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 5268 with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center in the 

amount of $6,020 for ongoing establishment efforts for the Niokaska Stream Restoration Project in Sweetbriar 

Park

N/A for Non‐Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Comments:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 5268

Approval Date:Original Contract Number: 2099

Yes

10,207.00$                        

6,020.00$                          

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20140710

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

17,914.00$                        

7,707.00$                          

Yes

No

4,187.00$                          



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF DECEMBER 16, 2014 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff  
 Connie Edmonston, Parks and Recreation Director 
 Alison Jumper, Park Planning Superintendent 
 
FROM: Carole Jones, Park Planner II 
 
DATE: November 26, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 5268 with the Watershed 

Conservation Resource Center in the amount of $6,020 for ongoing 
establishment efforts for the Niokaska Stream Restoration Project in Sweetbriar 
Park 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Parks and Recreation staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 5268 with 
the Watershed Conservation Resource Center resulting in an increase of $6,020. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Sweetbriar Park contains 4.05 acres and is located at 2636 E. Sweetbriar Drive. The park is situated in 
the northeast quadrant of town east of Old Missouri Road and south of Joyce Boulevard. Niokaska 
Creek, a tributary to Mud Creek, flows through Sweetbriar Park. The creek is located within the Illinois 
River Watershed. 
 
On September 1, 2009, the City Council passed Ordinance Number 5268 approving a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center to restore an approximately 
1,600-foot section of Niokaska Creek that was incised and had several banks eroding into the park land 
and surrounding residential yards using natural channel design principles (see attached ordinance). A 
portion of the project was funded by an EPA Region 6 Wetlands Program Development Grant in the 
amount of $234,000. The grant is utilized for projects promoting research, training, demonstrations, and 
surveys relating to the causes, effects, extent, prevention, reduction, and elimination of water pollution. 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Staff is requesting approval of Amendment No. 2 pursuant to the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) as described in Ordinance No. 5268 with the Watershed Conservation 
Resource Center. This amendment includes establishing native vegetation, removal of invasive 
species and planting additional native plants on an existing floodplain within Sweetbriar Park. 
Also included are monitoring of bank erosion and hand repairs and enhancements to rock 
structures constructed as part of the original project. 
 



 

2 
 

After the catostrophic flooding in 2011, WCRC and city staff determined there was a need to 
enhance existing floodplain along the project to provide additional roughness to help dissipate 
energy during larger flood events. An approximately 5,000 square foot area located within 
Sweetbriar Park provided the perfect setting. One of the challenges in designing natural channel 
stream restoration projects is the ability to tie into the existing landscape. The stream restoration 
project is improved by enhancing the existing floodplain within the park. Additional benefits 
include demonstrating the use of additional riparian area along streams on city property as 
encouraged by the city’s streamside protection ordinance, as well as, reducing the amount of 
park land requiring mowing and maintenance. 
 
Ongoing erosion monitoring is required to demonstrate the effectiveness of the project in 
preventing streambank erosion. The need to make immediate hand repairs and enhancements 
to rock structures was revealed during inspections of the project after recent storm events. 
These repairs and enhancements help to facilitate the long-term effectiveness of the restoration 
project. 
 
An additional cost of $6,020 is incurred for the additional work. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
This project is funded with Sales Tax funds in project 02045.9025 - Niokaska Creek Stream 
Restoration Demonstration. Adequate funds are available in the project for Amendment No. 2. 
 
Attachments: 
Ordinance No. 5268 
WCRC Signed Amendment No. 2 
PO Request 



ORDINANCE NO. 5268

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF FORMAL
COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE WATERSHED CONSERVATION
RESOURCE CENTER (WCRC) rN THE AMOUNT OF $188,000.00 FoR A
STREAM RESTORATION DEMONSTRATION PROJECT ON NIOKASKA
CREEK THROUGH SWEETBRIAR PARK.

WHEREAS, the Watershed Conservation Resource Center possesses unique expertise
and resources ideally suited to meet the City of Fayetteville's need for súearn restotation as part
of the Stormwater Phase II permit requirements; and

WHERXAS, the Wate¡shed Conseruation Resource Center can perform this work at a
significant savings to the citizens ofFayetteville.

NOW, THEREF'ORE, BE IT ORDAÌNED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF'TTIE
CITY OT' F'AYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS :

Section i. That the Cþ Council ofthe City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby determines
an exceptional situation exists in which competitive bidding is deemed not feasible or practical
and therefore waives the requirements of formal competitive bidding and approves a
Memorandum of Understanding (marked as Exhibit "A." attached hereto and made a part hereof)
between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and the Watershed Conservation Resource Center
(WCRC) in the amount of $i88,000.00 for a Stream Restoration Demonstration Project on
Niokaska Creek through Sweetbriar Pa¡k.

PASSED and APPROVED this lstday of September, 2009

APPROVED: ATTEST:



CITY OF

AMENDMENT NO.2

ONGOING ESTABLISHMENT OF NIOKASKA STREAM RESTORATION
PROJECT IN SWEETBRIAR PARK

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

This Amendment is written pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) as
described in Ordinance No. 5268 executed on September 1, 2009. The referenced MOU
pertains to a stream restoration project and associated services with the Watershed
Conservation Resource Center (WCRC) for the Niokaska Stream Restoration in Sweetbriar
Park. This Amendment entered into and executed on the date indicated below the signature
block by and between the City of Fayetteville and the Watershed Conservation Resource
Center sets forth the project description, project schedule and associated fees for these
services related to the ongoing establishment of the Niokaska Stream Restoration Project
located in Sweetbriar Park.

Section l- Project Description

This project consists of continued ongoing efforts to establish the stream restoration project
along a section of Niokaska Creek in Sweetbriar Park and surrounding propbrties. WCRC
originally designed the project and performed the construction observation working closely
with the contractors. Since implementation, the WCRC has continued to work towards
establishing a restoration project that will be better able to withstand future flood events.
The project currently is effective in protecting city park property, however, as with any
stream restoration project, establishment of a vigorous stand of native vegetation is
essential to creating a long-lasting and effective project. This amendment will help to
facilitate continuation of the establishment efforts that are needed for this project.

Section ll - Project Timeframe

Establishing native vegetation, removal of invasive species and planting additional native plants
on an approxiamtely 5,000 square foot existing floodplain within Sweetbriar Park has been
completed. The ongoing erosion monitoring and hand repairs and enhancements to rock
structures will be completed within 60 days following City Council approval and receipt of the
Notice to Proceed.

Section lll - Scope of Services

The work conducted under this amendment includes the following activities up to the NTE
amount shown in Section lV.

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR7270l

.fayetteville-ar.gov



o Establishing native vegetation in existing floodplain on park property
. Invasive species removal including coordination of volunteers
o Planting of additional native plants including coordination of volunteers
. Monitoring of bank erosion
o Hand repairs and enhancements to structures

Section lV - Fees and Payments

WCRC will perform the above-referenced activities shown in the Scope of Services at the
following rates for a total cost NTE $6,020. See Attachment 1.

Project Manager: $1 2Slhr
Watershed Specialist: $60r/hr
Staff Engineer: $60/hr
Field Staff: $45/hr

Section V - Memorandum of Understanding in Effect

Except as amended specifically herein, the original Memorandum of Understanding shall
remain in full force as originally approved.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AMENDMENT to be duly
executed as of the date and year first herein written.

FOR THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

By: Attest:
Mayor Lioneld Jordan Sondra Smith, City Clerk

Date:

FOR WATERSHED CONSE.RVATION RESOURCE CENTER

Sandi Formica

Date: (Uou 26 , Zr t4



Attachment 1

Project Budget for Ongoing Establishment Efforts for Niokaska Stream
Restoration Project

Task Item Units Qtv
Unit

Cost (Sl
Estimated

Cost (Sl

Completed Tasks

Establish native vegetation in floodplain on
Park Prooertv Field Staff hr 24 45 s1,080.0(

Watershed Soecialist hr. 8 50 s480.0(
Proiect Manager hr. 4 Lzs 5s00.00

I nvasive Soecies Removal Field Staff hr. t6 45 s720.0c

Watershed Soecialist hr 4 60 s240.0c

Hand repairs and enhancement to structures Field Staff hr 8 45 s360.0c
Watershed Specialist hr. 4 60 s240.0c

Com pleted task Su btotal s3,620.0c

Tasks to be Performed
Plantine additional native Dlants Field Staff hr. 16 45 s720,0c

Monitorins of Bank Erosion Staff Engineer hr. L6 60 s960.0c
Field Staff hr. 16 z+5 5720.oc

Subtotal s2,400.0c

Total s6,020.0c



R
eq

ui
si

tio
n 

N
o.

:

P
.O

N
um

be
r:

M
ai

l  
   

   
  

F
O

B
 P

oi
nt

:
T

ax
ab

le
   

   
 

Z
ip

 C
od

e:
S

hi
p 

to
 c

od
e:

Q
uo

te
s 

A
tta

ch
ed

72
70

1
E

xt
en

si
on

: 34
72

Ite
m

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Q
ua

nt
ity

U
ni

t o
f I

ss
ue

U
ni

t C
os

t
E

xt
en

de
d 

C
os

t
P

ro
je

ct
.S

ub
#

In
ve

nt
or

y 
#

F
ix

ed
 A

ss
et

 #

*
S

hi
pp

in
g/

H
an

dl
in

g
   

   
 L

ot

S
pe

ci
al

 In
st

ru
ct

io
ns

:  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

S
ub

to
ta

l: 
$6

,0
20

.0
0

T
ax

: 
$0

.0
0

T
ot

al
:

$6
,0

20
.0

0

IT
 D

ir
ec

to
r:

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__

R
ev

is
ed

 6
/1

8/
20

14

D
is

pa
tc

h 
M

an
ag

er
:_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_
U

til
iti

es
 M

an
ag

er
:_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

O
th

er
:_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

C
it

y 
o

f 
F

ay
e

tt
ev

il
le

 -
 P

u
rc

h
as

e 
O

rd
er

 R
eq

u
es

t 
(P

O
)

(N
ot

 a
 P

ur
ch

as
e 

O
rd

er
)

A
ll 

P
O

 R
eq

u
es

ts
 s

h
al

l b
e 

sc
an

n
ed

 t
o

 t
h

e 
P

u
rc

h
as

in
g

 e
-m

ai
l:

 P
u

rc
h

as
in

g
@

fa
ye

tt
ev

ill
e-

ar
.g

o
v.

  
P

u
rc

h
as

e 
sh

al
l n

o
t 

b
e 

m
ad

e 
u

n
ti

l a
n

 a
ct

u
al

 P
O

 h
as

 b
ee

n
 is

su
ed

.

A
R

F
ay

et
te

vi
lle

S
ta

te
:

$0
.0

0

16
44

1

A
pp

ro
va

ls
:

C
ity

: 

A
dd

re
ss

:

V
en

do
r #:

R
eq

ue
st

er
: S

al
es

 ta
x 

is
 in

cl
ud

ed
.

20
14

-0
55

9

E
xp

ec
te

d 
D

el
iv

er
y 

D
at

e:

C
ar

ol
e 

Jo
ne

s

M
ay

or
: _

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t D
ir

ec
to

r:
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

P
ur

ch
as

in
g 

M
an

ag
er

: _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

9
$0

.0
0

C
hi

ef
 F

in
an

ci
al

 O
ffi

ce
r:

 _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

B
ud

ge
t D

ir
ec

to
r:

 _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__

10
$0

.0
0

8
$0

.0
0

7
$0

.0
0

6
$0

.0
0

5
$0

.0
0

4
$0

.0
0

1

A
m

en
d

m
en

t 
N

o
. 2

 t
o

 O
rd

in
an

ce
 N

o
. 

52
68

 f
o

r 
o

n
g

o
in

g
 e

st
ab

li
sh

m
en

t 
ef

fo
rt

s 
fo

r 
th

e 
N

io
ka

sk
a 

S
tr

ea
m

 
R

es
to

ra
ti

o
n

 P
ro

je
ct

 in
 S

w
ee

tb
ri

ar
 P

ar
k

1
1

6,
02

0.
00

$6
,0

20
.0

0

$0
.0

0

44
70

.9
47

0.
53

14
.0

0
02

04
5.

09
25

2 3

38
0 

W
. R

o
ck

 S
t.

V
en

do
r 

N
am

e:
W

at
er

sh
ed

 C
o

n
se

rv
at

io
n

 R
es

o
u

rc
e 

C
en

te
r

L
eg

is
ta

r#
:

D
at

e:

11
/2

6/
20

14

$0
.0

0

R
eq

ue
st

er
's

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
 #

:

30
03

A
cc

ou
nt

 N
um

be
r

Y
e
s

N
o

Y
e

s
N

o

Y
e

s
N

o



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




